Section 2 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 26, 1989

Signed by the governor May 26, 1989, 5:36 p.m.

### CHAPTER 288-H.F.No. 1146

An act relating to traffic regulations; dedicating seat belt violation fines to emergency medical services relief account; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 169.686, subdivision 3.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 169.686, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. APPROPRIATION; SPECIAL ACCOUNT. One-half of The fines collected for a violation of subdivision 1 must be deposited in the state treasury and credited to a special account to be known as the emergency medical services relief account; provided that the total amount of fines deposited in the account may not exceed \$750,000 per year. The remaining fines must be distributed as provided in statute. Money in the account shall be distributed to the eight regional emergency medical services systems designated by the commissioner under section 144.8093, for personnel education and training, equipment and vehicle purchases, and operational expenses of emergency life support transportation services. The board of directors of each emergency medical services region shall establish criteria for funding.

#### Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective July 1, 1989.

Presented to the governor May 26, 1989

Signed by the governor May 26, 1989, 5:37 p.m.

### CHAPTER 289-H.F.No. 391

An act relating to peace officers; providing eligibility for death benefits for certain fire and rescue unit members and other first responders; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 176B.01, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

# Section 1. PEACE OFFICER BENEFIT.

For the purposes of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 176B, a "peace officer" as defined in section 176B.01, subdivision 2, includes any person who was a volunteer or compensated member of a fire and rescue unit recognized by a local government unit who was giving assistance at the scene of a traffic accident on October 28, 1987, and who subsequently died as a result of injuries incurred at the scene of that accident. The assistance need not have been given pursuant to any order or request but may have been given on a voluntary, good samaritan basis.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 176B.01, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

## Subd. 2. PEACE OFFICER, "Peace officer" means:

- (a) a police officer employed by the state of Minnesota or any governmental subdivision within the state to enforce the criminal laws;
  - (b) a Minnesota state patrol officer;
  - (c) a sheriff or full-time deputy sheriff with power of arrest by warrant;
  - (d) a state conservation officer as defined in section 84.028, subdivision 3;
- (e) a person employed by the bureau of criminal apprehension as a police officer with power of arrest by warrant;
- (f) a correction officer employed at any correctional institution and charged with maintaining the safety, security, discipline and custody of inmates at such institutions;
- (g) a firefighter employed on a full-time basis by a fire department of any governmental subdivision of the state who is engaged in the hazards of firefighting or a regularly enrolled member of a volunteer fire department or member of an independent nonprofit firefighting corporation who is engaged in the hazards of fire fighting:
- (h) a good samaritan who complies with the request or direction of a peace officer to assist the officer;
- (i) a reserve police officer or a reserve deputy sheriff acting under the supervision and authority of a political subdivision; and
- (j) a driver or attendant with a licensed basic or advanced life support transportation service who is engaged in providing emergency care; and
- (k) a first responder who is certified by the commissioner of health to perform basic emergency skills before the arrival of a licensed ambulance service and who is a member of an organized service recognized by a local political subdivision to respond to medical emergencies to provide initial medical care before the arrival of an ambulance.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

<u>Section 1 is effective retroactive to October 1, 1987. Section 2 is effective July 1, 1989.</u>

Presented to the governor May 26, 1989

Signed by the governor May 26, 1989, 5:38 p.m.

#### CHAPTER 290-H.F.No. 59

An act relating to crime; authorizing bonding for capital improvements; increasing penalties for controlled substance offenses; increasing penalties for murder and criminal sexual conduct; permitting courts to sentence dangerous offenders and career criminals to longer periods of incarceration; denying release to certain heinous murderers; increasing minimum parole eligibility date for persons serving a life sentence for first degree murder; increasing statutory maximum sentences for the crimes of failure to report an accident, failure to use a drug stamp, possessing explosives, restraint of trade, manslaughter in the second degree, criminal vehicular operation, assault, child abuse, parental kidnapping, manslaughter of an unborn child, assault of an unborn child, criminal sexual conduct in the fourth degree, perjury, fleeing a peace officer, negligently causing a fire, and bribery; making it a crime for a repeat DWI violator to refuse a breath test; permitting courts to sentence dangerous or patterned sex offenders to longer periods of incarceration and supervision; imposing a mandatory sentence for third criminal sexual conduct conviction; extending the statute of limitations for criminal sexual conduct; providing for sex offender treatment programs; creating a permissible inference that occupants of a room and drivers of automobiles knowingly possess controlled substances found there; lowering threshold for forfeiture of vehicles and real estate in connection with a controlled substance offense; requiring courts to order forfeiture of property subject to forfeiture; imposing a gross misdemeanor penalty for selling tobacco to a minor; establishing an office of drug policy in the department of public safety; requiring testing for and reporting of prenatal exposure to controlled substances; providing for coordination of drug programs; providing for the admissibility of DNA evidence; providing access to certain data; expanding the theft statute to include unauthorized use of a motor vehicle; authorizing a community resources program; authorizing establishing multidisciplinary chemical abuse prevention teams; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 14.02, subdivision 4; 152.01, subdivision 7, and by adding subdivisions; 152.096, subdivision 1; 152.097, by adding a subdivision; 152.151; 152.18, subdivision 1; 152.20; 152.21, subdivision 6; 169.09, subdivision 14; 169.121, subdivisions 1, 1a, 3, and 3b; 169.123, subdivision 2; 169.126, subdivision 4; 243.05, subdivision 1; 243.18; 243.55, subdivision 1; 244.04, subdivision 1; 244.05, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5; 244.09, subdivision 5; 253B.02, subdivisions 2 and 10; 260.125, subdivision 3; 260.185, subdivision 1; 297D.09, subdivision 1a; 299F.80, subdivision 1; 325D.56, subdivision 2; 340A.701; 340A.702; 364.09; 388.14; 526.10; 609.11, subdivisions 7 and 9; 609.185; 609.205; 609.21; 609.221; 609.222; 609.223; 609.2231, subdivision 1; 609.255, subdivision 3; 609.26, subdivisions 1 and 6; 609.2665; 609.267; 609.323, subdivision 1; 609.341, subdivision 11; 609.342, subdivision 2;

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.